-

JKY LAND

USER’s MANUAL addiewal) Jada

TREADMILL gAY e
EM-1204

IMPORTANT! lag

PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY Cjlead) 138 Alaatul Ju8 Al Jual) 138 Be) B o
BEFORE USING THIS DEVICE. S ¢ ) ) i
RETAIN THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE il b 4d) &Pgﬂ Jalall 1agy Jaiia)

REFERENCE.




Table Of Content

Important Safety Precautions 3
Assembly Instructions 4
Folding & Unfolding Instructions 8
Grounding Methods 9
Operation Guide 10
Getting Started Guide 17
Warm-Up Exercise 18
Safety Exercise 20
Maintenance Instructions 21
Belt Adjustment 22
Exploded Drawing 23
Spare Part List 24

Troubleshooting 25




Important Safety Precautions

Warning:

Before starting any exercise program, consult with your physician or
health professional, especially the person who above 35 years old people
or has some health problem before. We take no responsibility for any
troubles and hurts due to above reasons.

Attention:

1. When using this treadmill, keep attaching the safety pull pin rope to your clothes or belt.

2. Do not plug anything into any parts of this equipment, or it may damage.

3. Position the treadmill on a clear, level surface. Do not place the treadmill on thick carpet as it
may interfere with proper ventilation. Also, do not place the treadmill near water or outdoors.

4. Never start the treadmill while you are standing on the walking belt. After turning the power on
and adjusting the speed control, there may be a pause before the walking belt begins to move,
always stand on the foot rails on the sides of the frame until the belt is moving.

5. Wear appropriate clothing when exercising on the treadmill. Do not wear long, loose fitting

clothing that could become caught in the treadmill. Always wear running or aerobic shoes with

rubber soles.

Keep small children or pet away from the treadmill during operation.

Do not do exercise in 40 minutes after meal.

The treadmill is only used for adult’s child use the treadmill must have adult on side.

© ©® N O

Always hold the handrails when initially walking or running on the treadmill, until you are

comfortable with the use of the treadmill.

10.The treadmill for indoor equipment, do not use outdoor. Position the treadmill on a clean, level
surface. Note the treadmill made by special equipment, please do not remodel or do others.

11.The power cord of motorized treadmill is specialized. If the power cord damaged, please
purchase it from distributor or contact our company directly.

12.1f the treadmill should suddenly increase in speed due to an electronics failure or the speed
being inadvertently increased, the treadmill will come to a sudden stop when the pull pin is
disengaged from the console.

13.Do not connection in the middle of power cord, extending the power cord or replace the power
cord plug, stacked weight object on the power cord or make the power cord near the high
temperature heat, prohibit use the porous socket, otherwise it will cause fire or electric shock
injury accident because of poor contact.

14. When the treadmill is not being used, the power cord should be unplugged and the safety

pull pin removed.




Assembly Steps

WHEN YOU OPEN THE CARTON, YOU WILL FIND THE BELOW SPARE PARTS.
SPARE PARTS LIST

Hardware Packing List:

Description Qty Description Qty

M10%60 Bolt (NO:62) 1
4 silicone Oil

M10*20 Bolt (NO 68 safety ke =)
Y @ | v ™ 4 1
M6*12 Bolt (NO:64) 4 Allen key(S5) N 1

Power cable

Flat washer@10.5(NO 35 Allen key(S6
©10.5( ) 10 y(S6) m 1
—r

¢ 4.2x16mm Screw (NO:3) - 6

i }“
M6 Nut (NO:74) Y 4

NOTE:

1. Above-described parts are all the parts you need to assemble this treadmill.
Before you start to assemble, please check the hardware packing to make
sure they are included.

2. Please find tools in the hardware pack to help you assemble this treadmill
easier.




STEP 1
e Use the M6* 12 bolt (64) to fix the steel plate (No:5) on the console as below.

STEP 2
e Organize the electronic meter connection line, and connect one by one.
e Use the M6 nut (No 74) fix the upper meter on the plate 5.




STEP 3
e Connect the cables between main frame and the right upright post(16R).
e Use supplied M10*20 bolts (62) +M10*60 bolts (68) and flat washer (35) to fix
upright post (16L/R) onto the main frame.

STEP 4
e Connect the cables between console and the right upright post(16R).
e Use supplied M10*20 bolts (62) +M10*60 bolts (68) and flat washer (35) fix the
console onto the upright post.




STEP 5

Use the supplied M6*12 screws (3) to fix upright post cover(59L/R)
tightly onto the upright (16L/R).

STEP 6

e Put the safety key (red color) on the middle of console. Now you can start to

use the treadmill.

ATTENTION:

Must confirm complete assembly as the required above and lock all bolts.

Do the following operation after checking everything is OK. Before you use the
treadmill, please read the instruction carefully.




Folding & Unfolding Instructions

Lift up the machine and force to pull up until you heard "click" that made
by safety casing stuck the pneumatic cylinder.

Use foot kick the safety sleeve lightly and pull down the machine at the
same time as the arrow direction. Then the machine will fall down
smoothly.




Grounding Methods

This product must be grounded. If it should be malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce
the risk of electric shock. This product is equipped with a cord having an
equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be
plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded
in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

DANGER - Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor
can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician or
serviceman if you are in doubt as to whether the product is properly
grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the product — if it will not
fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

This product is for use on a nominal 220V circuit and has a grounding
plug that looks like the plug illustrated in sketch A in following figure. Make
that the product is connected to an outlet having the same configuration
as the plug. No adapter should be used with this product.




Operation Guide

1. Window Display

INCLINE

®» © 6 6 @& &

CHOMOM®

2. Display Functions

2.1 "SPEED" window: display the current speed, speed range: 1--22.0 km/h ,When use the pr-
set programs, will display "P01-P02---P24-HR1-HR2-HR3-FAT

2.2 "TIME" display: display exercise time, positive timing from 0:00-99:59.

2.3 "DISTANCE." Display the running distance, count forward from 0.00-99.9

2.4 "CAL "window : movement burns calories consumed calorie value from 0-999,
2.5 "INCLINE" window : Displays the current incline levers, range 0-20 levels

2.6  "PULSE” Display hand pulse from 50-200

10




3. Key Function

3.1 "START” start the machine, “ STOP" stop the treadmill.

3.2 SPEED’+": speed + button, at the running state, press it will be add 0.1KM/H every time,
press it for a long time ,it will add the speed constantly;

3.3 SPEED™-*: speed — button, at the running state, press it will decrease 0.1KM/H every time,
press it for a long time, it will decrease the speed constantly.

3.4 "INC +", increase the incline levels during running, press it a long time, it will increase the
incline levels constantly

3.5 "INC-" decrease the incline levels during running, press it a long time, it will decrease the
incline levels constantly

3.6 MODE: mode button at the stopping state, select the countdown time, countdown distance
and countdown calories circularly.

3.7 Bluetooth Speaker for play music
3.8  Quickly Speed buttons:: 3,6.9.12.5.10.15.20
3.9  Quickly Incline buttons: 3.6.9.12.5.10.15.20

3.10 PROG: Use this button to choose the programs: P01-P24 are pr-set programs/Userl1-3/
HR1-HR2-HR3 are heart rate programs / Body FAT: Test the body fat

4. Quick Start (Manual Mode)

4.1  Turn on the power switch, the magnetic security lock properly absorbed in the panel below
the safety lock position.

4.2  Press "START" start button, the system enters three seconds of the countdown,

the buzzer sounds, the time display countdown, 5 second countdown after treadmill running speed
of 0.8 km / h.

4.3  After the start needed, use the "SPEED +", "SPEED -" keys to adjust the speed of the
treadmill; "INC + INC-" keys to adjust the slope of the treadmill.

5. During The Movement of the Operation

5.1 “Speed —* key will reduce the operating speed of the treadmill.
5.2 “Speed +” key will increase the operating speed of the treadmill.
5.3  Press the “Stop” button, treadmill will stop running.

5.4  Pressincline keys to adjust the incline levels of the treadmill

5.5  About five seconds when the movement with both hands heartbeat hand grip heartbeat
data.

11




6. Pre-set Programs

@ @
c c
©o | £ | E
g x
D ki
o O | o | o o|lOo| o oO|lo|O0| O
g il e B R =R = R R g Al | N a|a]| = NMA| A | Qe
wn %2}
g g
= o|lo|lo|o|l~loO|lw|d|O = ololm|m|m|~ S|t |<|o0|o|O
o | € ol £
g x
D ks
o|lo|o o|d o|lo|d
@ ol |~ ™ ) ~| o o|© o o|o|w
9 g P <~ 2 |- Al
wn %2}
g 2
= o|lo|lo|o|o|lo|lo|N|O = N~ w|w|w| o w|w|lo|o|<|<|O
< | E o | £
o o
S s
3 3 o o —
Q || o|w| w v lm NN Q ololo|lo|9|w o|Qlo|lo|lo|d|m
n n
g g
= NS || t|o|m|n|O = Oolm|~|~|m|ow m|o|lo|m m|l~|o
m | E o | =
g g
D ki
o WL|w|m|m|o|o|<|® Q wlw|lo|w|o|lm N|jolbw|lo|m| m|l«N
(%) %2}
g 2
= W lo|t|d|d|t|T|T|O = ||| m|r~|~ mjolo|lm|m|w|lo
o | = o | =
g g
o gl
[} (] o —
%. IO O || 0 || ™ %: MO M~ OO M [ e 00 B B TO R B A £ )
n n
g g
= = oo | o
= ol |T|T|o|o|la|n|o = S| |<t|o|o|© 0|98 ]9|w|o
g g
o gl
3 3 o o —
o wWi~I~w(w[w|lw|lm|« o o< |98+ <ot |Dd|w|lm|«
n n
) O | |N|m | © ) O | |N|m 0 | ©
S o |33 /Y]3|38(32 S OC I L I R 231381338

12




(] Q
= o o = o
= © o |9 N|jo|w|o|G|lo |l = w|lo|lo|o|w|w|o|o|lo|t [T |||
o | = < | £
a a
2 D
o ) o | © N|o|o|o|o|w|~ o Q18 I~181918(~[~8T/|2|3 |0 |w
%2} wn
g g
= © |~ m|o|w|o|~|w|lm = olo|lm|o|lo|l~~S|F|~|T|O|0]|O
~ | £ om | £
a aQ
2 D
o o o | - o|lo|d
@ o o | o | m 0 ~| o o|o|o|lo o|o©|w
2 = <~ = < Q |- Al -
%2} wn
2 g
= N o N o £ N
= N Slo m|Yo|Q|lo|w|m = ~N~|ww|w|o|lo|lo|o|YN oS0
©o|E N | E
i N
lk: "3
o — o -
@ ) 0|~ N|jo|o| 1| N O ©o|w©|w© © ™| o ©o|wo|© ™
g ~ L - — - -
n n
2 g
= ™ 0| © m|m|w|w|o|s|m = o|lm|~|~|lm|lololmlo|/Y m m|~|o
a a
2 D
o ® o|m N|joo |~ m|m|N o ot |(~8|s |~ ~[Y x|~ ]Y©
%2} (%)
2 g
= < w9 o[t w|w|G|lo|lm = w|lo|lm|lo|l~~m|m|lojo|m|m|w|o
= 2
< | = o|=
i N
Dld Dld
(] [} o —
o © ToN NN m|o|lo|[w|N|m|m o o|lmwi~loobv~Sowu|~dlw
n n
g g
= o TolTo) w|lo |t |T || |0 = olo|w|lolw|Y|lo|m|wv|jo|w|N|{o|m
o | E o | £
i i
Dld Dld
3 o|N|O 3
@ o N~ | o SIYQ|w|o|x | O o|lw|lol~lolmlv|la|lo|~lo|m|WL]|N
joR [oR
n n
) oO|ld|N|™ 0 | © ) oO|ld|N ™ 1 | ©
S o ~ | ®© 213|312 (13|8 |8 S o s |wloi~lolo T[S |Z 33|38

13




HRC Programs ( This function only for the treadmill with HRC function)
6.1 At the stop state and use the “PROG” button to choose the “HR1 or HR2 or HR3.

And press the “START” button to start.

“HR1” program, max speed is 8.0km/h, age 30/default heart rate 150
“HR2” program, max speed is 9.0km/h, age 30/default heart rate 160
“HR3” program, max speed is 10.0km/h, age 30/default heart rate 170

6.2 If use the Mode button enter the age setting, the speed window will display 30,and
user can use the incline button to change the age as you want, setting age from 15-80.(Pls
refer the heart rate details as below sheet.

6.3 After set the age, use the Mode button, the system will recommend a hart rate goal
and display on the window. But just for reference, the use can set the heart rate according
to their body situation to increase the heart rate or reduce the heart rate. Can set heart rate
from 86-179.

6.4  After user set the age and heart rate, press the MODE button to enter the time
setting, the Time window will display 10:00 as default. User can use the incline or speed
button to adjust the running time. Time setting can be between 5-99 minutes.

6.5 Press the mode button to enter the waiting state, or press the Start button to start.

6.6  While using the HRC program, can use the incline button or speed button, but the
system still will adjust the speed or incline to close your heart rate goal.

6.7 Start the HRC program, at the first 1 minute is warm up time, the system will not
adjust the speed or incline. After 1 minute, the system will adjust the speed by 0.5km/h
every time to close your set goal. When add the speed to max speed and still did not reach
your heart rate goal, then the system will increase the incline level to increase your
exercise. If the heart rate is more than your set goal, then system will reduce the incline
level by 1 level/10 second till to O, if your heart rate still higher than the goal, then we will
reduce 0.5km/h every 10 second.

Remark: Must use the wireless chest belt for the HRC programs.

HP1 pram HP2 pram HP3 pram
Age Target zone (L-H) Age Target zone (L-H) Age Target zone (L-H)
Lowest | Default | Highest Lowest | Default | Highest Lowest | Default | Highest

15 160 165 170 15 170 175 180 15 170 175 180
16 159 164 169 16 169 174 179 16 170 175 180
17 158 163 168 17 168 173 178 17 170 175 180
18 157 162 167 18 167 172 177 18 169 174 179
19 156 161 166 19 166 171 176 19 169 174 179
20 155 160 165 20 165 170 175 20 168 173 178
21 154 159 164 21 164 169 174 21 168 173 178
22 153 158 163 22 163 168 173 22 168 173 178
23 152 157 162 23 162 167 172 23 167 172 177
24 151 156 161 24 161 166 171 24 167 172 177
25 150 155 160 25 160 165 170 25 166 171 176
26 149 154 159 26 159 164 169 26 166 171 176
27 148 153 158 27 158 163 168 27 166 171 176

14




28 147 152 157 28 157 162 167 28 165 170 175
29 146 151 156 29 156 161 166 29 165 170 175
30 145 150 155 30 155 160 165 30 165 170 175
31 144 149 154 31 154 159 164 31 164 169 174
32 143 148 153 32 153 158 163 32 164 169 174
33 142 147 152 33 152 157 162 33 163 168 173
34 141 146 151 34 151 156 161 34 163 168 173
35 140 145 150 35 150 155 160 35 163 168 173
36 139 144 149 36 149 154 159 36 162 167 172
37 138 143 148 37 148 153 158 37 162 167 172
38 137 142 147 38 147 152 157 38 161 166 171
39 136 141 146 39 146 151 156 39 160 165 170
40 135 140 145 40 145 150 155 40 160 165 170
41 134 139 144 41 144 149 154 41 159 164 169
42 133 138 143 42 143 148 153 42 159 164 169
43 132 137 142 43 142 147 152 43 158 163 168
44 131 136 141 44 141 146 151 44 158 163 168
45 130 135 140 45 140 145 150 45 158 163 168
46 129 134 139 46 139 144 149 46 157 162 167
a7 128 133 138 a7 138 143 148 a7 156 161 166
48 127 132 137 48 137 142 147 48 155 160 165
49 126 131 136 49 136 141 146 49 154 159 164
50 125 130 135 50 135 140 145 50 153 158 163
51 124 129 134 51 134 139 144 51 152 157 162
52 123 128 133 52 133 138 143 52 151 156 161
53 122 127 132 53 132 137 142 53 150 155 160
54 121 126 131 54 131 136 141 54 149 154 159
55 120 125 130 55 130 135 140 55 148 153 158
56 119 124 129 56 129 134 139 56 147 152 157
57 118 123 128 57 128 133 138 57 146 151 156
58 117 122 127 58 127 132 137 58 145 150 155
59 116 121 126 59 126 131 136 59 144 149 154
60 115 120 125 60 125 130 135 60 143 148 153
61 114 119 124 61 124 129 134 61 142 147 152
62 113 118 123 62 123 128 133 62 141 146 151
63 112 117 122 63 122 127 132 63 140 145 150
64 111 116 121 64 121 126 131 64 139 144 149
65 110 115 120 65 120 125 130 65 138 143 148
66 109 114 119 66 119 124 129 66 137 142 147
67 108 113 118 67 118 123 128 67 136 141 146
68 107 112 117 68 117 122 127 68 135 140 145
69 106 111 116 69 116 121 126 69 134 139 144
70 105 110 115 70 115 120 125 70 133 138 143
71 104 109 114 71 114 119 124 71 132 137 142
72 103 108 113 72 113 118 123 72 131 136 141
73 102 107 112 73 112 117 122 73 130 135 140
74 101 106 111 74 111 116 121 74 129 134 139
75 100 105 110 75 110 115 120 75 128 133 138
76 99 104 109 76 109 114 119 76 127 132 137
77 98 103 108 77 108 113 118 77 126 131 136
78 97 102 107 78 107 112 117 78 125 130 135
79 96 101 106 79 106 111 116 79 124 129 134
80 95 100 105 80 105 110 115 80 123 128 133

15




7. Body Fat
7.1  When the treadmill at stop state, use the “PROG” button to choose the “FAT”

7.2  Setthe parameter, F-1 Sex, F-2 Age, F-3, Height, F-4, Weight, F-5, body fat, use the
speed button can adjust the parameter from F-1 to F-4. use the hand pulse after 5-10 second,
then the F-5 will display your body fat.

7.3 While enter the body fat, first display F-1, The number 01 mean is MAN, And 02 means
Woman, use the speed button the change.

7.4  Press the mode button will enter F-2, use the speed button to set your age between 10-99.
7.5  Press mode button will enter F-3, use the speed button to adjust your height
7.6  Press the mode button will enter F-4, use the speed button to adjust your weight.

7.7  Press the model button will display F-5. Setting window will display ---, then use the two
handle bar pulse, after 8 second will display the body fat.

7.8  According to Asia people standard, the body fat standard as below

F-1 SEX 1-MAN [ 2-WOMAN
F-2 AGE 10-99
F-3 HEIGHT 100-200
F-4 WEIGHT 20-150

<19 Too thin

= (20---24) normal

F=5 FAT = (25---29) | Too heavy

=230 Much heavy

8. Safety Key Function
At any situation, pull off the safety key, the treadmill stop immediately to protect the user.

9. Save Energy Mode.
If you did not use the machine at 10 minutes, the machine will enter Save energy mode, and you
can press any button to restart the machine.

10. Bluetooth Speaker
You can use the smart phone through the Bluetooth connect speaker in treadmill for play the
music, you can adjust the speaker volume from the smart phone.

11. Stop Machine.
You can cut the power at any situation to stop the machine.

12. Calorie
The incline at 0 level, run 1km consume 70.3 Calorie.
70.3 x Speed(km/h) x Time(hour) x (1+ incline level%)

16




Interactive Training
Fitness devices equipped with Bluetooth technology can be connected with
compatible fitness apps. Currently, the programs “Z WIFT”, “Fitshow” and

“Kinomap” are available for IOS and Android.

FITNESS

of‘oﬁ'—é-

Download the desired app on your mobile device
Register as specified by the respective app

Enable Bluetooth in the settings of your mobile device
Turn on your fithess equipment

Open the correspond ding app

Choose your device type

Select the brand of your fithess equipment

Select the PROGRAM of your fitness equipment

NoohkwhpE

o

Connect the device to your mobile device via the app.

Getting Started Guide
PREPARE

If you are around 35 years old, or have health problem, even this is your
first time to do fitness

exercise, please consult doctor or professional before use it. Before do
exercise, please stand on the side to learn how to operate, such as start,
stop and speed adjustment. After that stand on the plastic deck of the
treadmill board, catch hold of the handrail, start by 1.6--3.2 km/h low
speed, stand straight, look forward, one foot try to do few times, then
stand on the belt to do exercise. After adapting, you can adjust the speed
to 3--5 km/h and keep doing about 10 minutes, then stop.

17




Warm-Up Exercise

EXERCISE

Please stand on the side to learn how to operate, such as speed and
incline, until you know it then can start do exercise. Walk 1 km by
constant step need about 15-25 minutes, please record it in fact. And
walk 1km by 4.8 km/h need about 12 minutes. If you can do it easily by
few times, then can adjust the high speed and incline, and go on to do 30
minutes, you can take a good exercise. Before do slow walk exercise,
please remember it is for your health and can not irritable.

AMOUNT OF EXERCISE

SHORTCUT--- The best way to save time is do 15-20 minutes exercise.
Warm up 2 minutes by 4.8 km/h, and adjust the speed to 5.3 km/h and
5.8 km/h, continue do exercise by this two speeds. Then add 0.3 km/h per
2mins speed increase, until you feel breathing quickened but not breathe
hard. Keep this speed to do exercise, if feels uncomfortable, please
reduce 0.3 km/h. Leave 4 minutes to reduce speed at last. If you fell it is
hard to strengthen exercises by increase speed, then you can choose the
way of increase incline slowly, it also can strengthen exercise.

CONSUMPTION OF HEAT--- This way can really consumption the
heat. Warm up 5 minutes by 4--4.8 km/h speed, then add 0.3 km/h per 2
minutes increasing speed, you can do 45mins on the speed that you feel
it is comfortable and challenge. In order to strengthen do exercise. You
can do 1 hour by this speed and add 0.3 km/h speed when you heard
some business advertisements, and return the speed back when go to
next program, so at this period, the heat will be consumed enough. At last
keep 4 minutes to reduce the speed.

EXERCISE FREQUENCY--- Target is 3--5 times per week, do 15-
60mins each time. It is better to make a time schedule, do not accord to
your favor. You can get the strenuous exercise degree through adjusting
speed and incline. We'd suggest that do not set incline when start do
exercise.

18




Please consult professional staff before do exercise. He can help
recommendation exercise rate/intention and time according to your age
and health condition. When running, if you feel chest tightness or chest
pain, irregular Heartbeats, short of breath, dizziness or other unwell,
please stop immediately! And consult professional before you want
continually to do exercise. If you often use treadmill, you can choose
normal walk speed or jog speed.

If you have no experience or can't make sure the best testing speed, you
can reference below standard:

e Speed 1-3.0 km weak constitution people.
e Speed 3.0-4.5 km sedentary or not often exercise people.
e Speed 4.5-6.0 km walking quickly people.
e Speed 6.0-7.5 km fast walk people.
e Speed 7.5-9.0 km jogger.
e Speed 9.0-12.0 km intermediate speed runner.
e More than 12.0 km excellent runner,
ATTENTION

It is suitable for walker to choose less than or equal to 6.0 km/h speed.
It is suitable for runner to choose more than or equal to 8.0 km/h speed.
It is better to do some warm-up exercise. Warm the muscle easy stretch,
so use 5-10 minutes to warm-up. Then stop and according below method
to do stretch exercise for five times, and each foot do 10 seconds or more
every time. After running, do those stretch exercises one more time.

19




Safety Exercise

1. Reach Down Knees slightly bent and body slowly
bent forward, back and shoulders relax, trying to touch
toes. Keep 10-15 seconds, and relax. Repeat 3 times
(See picture ).

2. Hamstrings Stretches Sitting on a clean cushion,
put one leg straight, the other inward and close to the
inside of the straight leg. Try to touch your toes by
hand. Keeping 10-15 seconds, and relax. Repeat 3
times for each leg (See picture 2).

3. Crus and Feet Tendon Stretches Standing with
two hands on the wall, one leg behind. Keeping your
legs straight and the heel on the ground, tilt to the wall
or tree. Keep 10-15 seconds, and relax. Repeat 3
times for each leg (See picture 3).

4. Quadriceps Stretches Keeping your balance
with your left hand holding on the wall or table, then
stretch your right heel toward your buttocks slowly,
until you feel very tense in the front of your thigh.
Keepl0-15 seconds, and relax. Repeat 3 times for
each leg (See picture 4).

5. Sartorius (Inner Muscles of the Thigh) Muscle
Stretches Sitting down with your soles opposite and
knees outward. Pull feet toward groin Keep 10-15

seconds, and relax. Repeat 3 times (See picture 5).

20




Maintenance Instructions
WARNING

Please make sure pulled out the treadmill's power plug before cleaning or maintain
the product.

CLEANING

General cleaning or the unit will greatly prolong the treadmill.

Keep treadmill clean by dusting regularly. Be sure to clean the exposed part of the
deck on either side of the walking belt and also the side rails. This reduces the build
up of foreign material underneath the walking belt. Make sure the shoes are clean.
The top of the belt may be cleaned with a wet, soapy cloth. Be careful to keep liquid
away from inside the motorized treadmill frame or from underneath the belt.

WARNING

Always unplug the treadmill from the electrical outlet before removing the motor
cover. At least once a year remove the motor cover and vacuum under the motor
cover.

This treadmill's walking belt and deck are equipped with a pre-lubricated, low
maintenance deck system. The belt/ deck friction may play a major role in the
function and life of your treadmill, thus requiring periodic lubrication. We recommend
a periodic inspection of the deck.

We recommend lubrication of the deck according to the following timetable

e Light user (less than 3 hours/ week) Annually
e Medium user (3-5 hours/ week) Every six months
e Heavy user (more than 5 hours/ week) Every three months

Banda

Running

belt
Tabla
Board

S L

21




Belt Adjustment

Place treadmill on a level surface. Make

treadmill run at approximately 6-8km/h,

observe the running belt deviate condition.

If the belt has drifted to the right, unplug
the safety lock and power switch, and turn
the right adjusting bolt 1/4 turn clockwise,
then insert the power switch and safety
lock, make the treadmill running, observe

the running belt deviate condition. Repeat

above steps until the running belt be
placed in the middle. SEE PIC A.

Once the treadmill belt swerving to the left,
unplug the safety lock, turn off the power,
then with the left adjusting bolt clockwise
rotation 1 / 4 laps, and turn on the safety
lock and power to make treadmill running,
checking the deviation of the treadmill belt.

Repeat the above steps until the belt

centered. SEE PIC B.

The treadmill belt will gradually relax after
above steps or after a period of time using,
unplug the safety lock, and turn off the
power, with the two adjusting bolt clockwise
rotation 1 / 4 laps, and turn on the safety
lock and power to make treadmill running,

then standing on the belt to confirm the

tightness. Repeat the above steps until the

belt moderate tightness. SEE PIC C.

22




Exploded Drawing

€L [ 19 99 <9 < 0z
£9 1] o} ¥
& gz

23




Spare Part List

No Parts Name Qty | No Parts Name Qty
1 console cover up 1 39 front cover 1
2 console cover down 1 40 bolt M10 x 35 4
3 screw M4.2x16 41 | 41 bolt M10 x 30 2
4 handle frame 1 42 nut M8 6
5 fixed piece 2 43 foot 4
6 display cover 1 44 switch 1
7 display lower cover 1 45 socket 1
8 safety key 1 46 wheel 2
9 PU handle 2 47 bolt m8x60 2
10 motor cover 1 48 cylinder 1
11 deck frame 1 49 bolt m8x30 1
12 running deck 1 50 bolt M8x35 1
13 running belt 1 51 base frame 1
14 side rail 2 52 flat washer ¢8.5 6
15 console pch 1 53 rotary control switch 1
16 upright post 2 54 Allen key 1
17 side rail fixer 16 | 55 incline frame 1
18 bolt M6x25 8 56 Bolt M4.2x16 4
19 cushions 8 57 bolt M10 x 45 4
20 silicon oll 1 58 real wheel 2
21 side rail 2 2 59 side cover 2
22 power cable 1 60 bolt M8x45 2
23 real roller 1 61 screw M3x7 8
24 front roller 1 62 bolt M10 x20 6
25 bolt M6x50 1 63 allen key S6 1
26 washer 3 64 bolt M6x12 4
27 bolt M6x70 2 65 upper cable 1
28 end cap(L/R) 2 66 middle cable 1
29 screw M4.2x13 8 67 lower cable 1
30 motor belt 1 68 bolt M10x60 4
31 controller board 1 69 bolt M8x15 4
32 screw M4x15 2 70 Anti slip sticker 2
33 incline motor 1 71 fixed piece frame 1

34 bolt M10x45 1 72 open-ended wrench 14-17 1

35 flat washer 19 | 73 open-ended wrench 10 1
36 nut M10 9 74 nut M6 4

37 motor 1 75 bolt M6x30 4

38 button pcb 1

24




Troubleshooting

Code Problem Possible Reason Solution
Disolav did not Cable connection Check or replace the Cables
EO1 Spiay cid no display default replace the display

receive the signal

controller default

replace the controller

motor connect wires did not
connect well

Check that the motor wires
are connected correctly

The problem
No voltage output or
EO02 |between controller
abnormal voltage output of replace the controller
and motor
controller board
motor default replace the motor
The photoelectric sensor is
not properly assembled on reassemble the sensor
£03 The speed is the motor
abnormal Poor photoelectric sensor replace the sensor
Failure of controller board replace the controller
Input voltage too high adjust the voltage
EO4 over voltage motor default replace the motor
Failure of controller board replace the controller
power current too high adjust the power current
Problems with the assembly
£05 over power structure of the treadmill and | check the structure if it is
current the motor cause motor well
resistance or blockage
controller default replace the controller
Please check whether the
Input voltage too low o
EO06 over voltage power supply line is normal
Failure of controller board replace the controller
safety key fails off the
i . ut the safety key well
E07 safety key did not treadmill p y key

put well

the safety system default

replace the console

25




Leadlal g sUadl) Calising

o i g Qs 5 i
J eSSl e (383
Sh S e (3 )
S Jus) ety
Ledasiu * sl Jiag ol 01
LA Jasin a) @Y (ya ye 5 lay)
Sl 5as 5 Jasind Al Y] 2Sail) B
Ml Jaa ¢ (e X a5 DLl Qa3 a3 ol
e IS5 & jad) s JS @l ) fea cy ASE
ol 5an i N zon 5 s g s s Y j}j; - E02
' Sl da sl anida 2
ol Janial Sl al yial
&l Lapla je de il EO03
Sl 3as 5 Jasind ASaill ds gl s
&l Jasiad &l ozl yaY) seall e E04
Sl 3as g Jasind oSail) da gl Jid
AL L s s Alle Alal) A3
R S 13 JSgl e (383 | sl (8 o pmall 5 (ol e Al s e S EO5
) j\ Lﬂ);.d\
Sl 5as 5 Jasind Lyl Y] 2Sail) Bas
S 13 Laa Ggaail )
os > T T
LGanha 48U a)aa) Jod s C JaY) e sl le E06
Sl 32 g Jasind oSail) da gl Jid
T ) Pl | 42 jiedila & oY) #like Jd | &5 ol YY) s E07
oSaill Bas g Jagiad o) Y Al alas aa < daiag

Yo




bl éhg aqild

ad) £ 321 aul Lagll | a8, £ 321 aml Al
1 ASail) Bas 5 Aydais 1 39 AP R FA( 1
2 JiuY aSaill sas g ol 1 40 M10 x 35 g 5l 4
3 M4.2X16 slawall 41 41 M10 x 30 ol il 2
4 oadiall U 1 42 M8 sl 6
5 445 dadad 2 43 RS 4
6 ol el 1 44 Js~a 1
7 Sl elarll a je 1 45 el gS puld 1
8 he¥) 7 lida 1 46 Uae 2
9 3 Uata 2 47 mM8x60 b Al 2
10 CIPEON AV 1 48 ) gl 1
11 il mhans Ul 1 49 m8x30 _ub il 1
12 L) el Jpaedis 1 50 M8x35 b sill 1
13 gl sl s 1 51 sacld ) 1
14 sl Al Quils 2 52 8.5 dakans Allue 6
15 SN damie Jadl) AU aSal) 3o 1 53 Jlsal) aSail) i 1
16 pullinat dyla g 2 54 Oall e 1
17 Llall Lpaal) clul) i 16 55 aie 1
18 M6x25 (b sl 8 56 M4.2x16 < 4
19 il g 8 57 M10 x 45 b i) 4
20 OsSilaall 1 58 4dia dlae 2
21 2 Apilall Lyaal) ) 2 59 iall elazll 2
22 Al el 1 60 M8x45 (b sill 2
23 Laaall &5 ghuy) 1 61 M3X7 lawsall 8
24 FIRBTIFE ST 1 62 M10x20 st sl 6
25 MBX50 sl sill 1 63 S6 ol lid 1
26 e 3 64 M6X12 (b sill 4
27 M6X70 b Al 2 65 g slall Jusl) 1
28 (L/R) &gl clae 2 66 L Y JiS 1
29 M4.2x13 Jlewall 8 67 Jil Jis 1
30 EFEAINEN 1 68 M10Xx60 sl il 4
31 pSaida gl 1 69 M8x15 b sill 4
32 M4x15 lawall 2 70 &Y 500 e saale 2
33 il @l e 1 71 A dadad ) 1
34 M10x45 _ul il 1 72 17-14 7 sida Lay ) 7lide 1
35 Aas e 19 73 10 ¢ sie Jay ) lite 1
36 M10 sl 9 74 M6 sl 4
37 e 1 75 M6x30 b sill 4
38 LS aeie Jrdll AU ) 1

A2







a‘jﬂ‘ dgéaﬁ

S sl sl gl o 8 Jles pa
U a5 Ly 8 :\LL»:/(;S 8-6 4c s‘:““‘d‘
opadl (-,UAJ\ i) ), LﬁJ;J\ al sl
JLA.;.M.A JJ‘J caalal) C\:\inj u\.n\}{\d.éd.m&b
deludl O jlie sl 838,50 1/4 Oa¥! Jasall
O daal s (ol i 5 a8l ~like Jaol &
e\}@\ﬁ\ﬁhhﬁ;«@dﬂ\qﬁ&d\

e e Al 48 gall Hlail, Caatiall A (g jall
A.

Ol (I o8all Sl aloa G o 3 s

& cdslall Jaais Cal ol g () Ja Jucid)

tie olad) b ) Ll jlause aladiuly
O J8 Jeriiy ad g (ila] 1/4 535 o8 de Ll
Gl (e Baadll ¢ oadiall e Jasel) A3l
sin oDl 5 Sadll @l ghadl) ) S dsahadll ) ja
ale e Al &) gl Il o) 3all S B,

O shaall any G 535 (el ol Ja (A Sl s
d.-.aé:\) ¢e\diﬁu‘}(\¢}43_)ﬁda__tjibmci$‘)‘95§d\
Lﬁ)LAuAO\J}J&A‘ZﬁLH\&Jgﬁj ‘uh&“d&é
Jdii 5 ecldl 1/4 deld) (o jlie elai) 3 Loyl
(il Jlea e soall deal dillall o Y i
DS, 4alSa) e Bl LIl e Cags gl B
s ol Jal) iy s o3ke 35 5S04 il shadl)
dle ge Al 480 sall il Jaine JS& C.

YY




dilual) cilaglas

J.\..Aai

r3

Abila ) i) Cadani J8 i) Slean paladl Al (i Cons e SUN o

. I. o

-

oS U8 i) Slea e Al M sas ) lall Cadatill (50

O o sSall ¢ jall Cadan (e aSE sl ase L) A ) 5ok e ol e dilay e Laila
By a3 sall oS 5 e B 13 Alad) el SISy il e il e 3sa sal) el
Allie il dadidy ol 3all e (gslall 6 Sall Cilai S Aads el o e S o8 e Jaud
ol Jiad e s Y i) Slea ) dals ge 1 Jid) Gy e a al o siball

sy

&l lag 4l L a8 @l jaall clae 415 J8 b el dale (e il Slea Juady W1 o8
adl elae Jauf §1,80 a8 5 5 g JBY) e 32al 55 5

Caly 8 Ailpall aiticg B aadie mha alay s dall Slea mhug diad) i aead o
Lol allaty (Al g o yae 5 ey alall ciall Jlea Aiiha s (A Lt ) 1550 hall/al jall llsial
el 550 and el aby asd U)o

S el Jpanll g ) Cuy iy s

U s (5 sl/leln 3 (e Jil) Caid a2iie @
Sedl A S (& swl/lels 5-3) Lo sie adiis @
sl A U< (g swl/leln 5 (e 1) S A3y o

hasly
ol pla

Y




shy dojle analls SUB dojle GRSyl Jial ) Joagl 1
abal Guall Aglae & ela i) il y selally calal) )
i) <l e 3 S L A sl s A0l 15-10 sl L il a8l

(3 sall

Ble gy cdiida saluy o puglall (SN gl aaad 2
G el e Ay SR Y AV dadine sl
oo Bl adly el gl Gudli o Jgla el (3l
Sl Gl U9 @il pe 3 el 5 € ela il Al 15-10

(2 55l

Slo Gl s g AL Gpadllly Gludl by aad 3
&MJW&#M;@!@L&@;S&‘jéM" GLJ\AM
15-10 saal L Laia) 3 il of Lilall ) ALl a8 ¢z LY

(3 3sall i) Bl JSh @l je 3 elly 5 S A il 5 Aul

pans e @l g e Bliadl e Lol )l A cilae s 4
sad oY) dleS a8 dlglall i Lilsdl e gl ey
2338 e alaY) e jall 8 s yigh i s ceday Gila Y
U Gy 3 oelly 5 A s A0 15210 sadl L Ladial

(4 5osall Hhil) (Bl

sUS (54N 4d0al cBlaall) (ugisijbe Adae a5
I Sl g Sl slad¥) & pedlll Glaly aaia s pe sl
15-10 32al clld ‘_g il g ¢dadll e u,padsl\ T _GJ\AJ\

(5 sosall ki) Gl e 35S (A ) 3 Al




dpasill (S acludl A Aal )l Aujlee d 0 finall Guilasall 3 LS o g
b G i pnd 1Y) e oall v dpmal) il g o jaald Gy 8 5 Ay sl Janay
b sl A ol coaitil) b e ol o) il Ul are gl aall Ll jaall
Ao jlan 8 ey () J8 Uaadia piial g 117558 G gil) a8 cal e o jal ¢ 8
Ao o JLial liSed (15 Sl Glea padind CaS ) ) aiuly dnly N o Ll

028l de gl Apalall il

S g sl iSad «Jlia) de ju Juadl g KU o oS Al gl B clial (S5 A 1)
slial yulaadl)

Adgezall Al 555 palaiy) S 3.0-1 de yudl
Y e LS A Al )l A jlas pae sl s glall oL S 4.5-3.0 4yl o
Lol de £ 6.0-4.5 ) de o
oalasdl ¢S 7.5-6.0 gl (Al A e
89.0-7.5 =Sl ey e
Ae yull Jaus sia glaall ¢ 12.0-9.0 4 pull ©
lica el $12.0 e sSI
oLl

Aelyfs 6.0 skt sl (e Sl Aoy s sliall duulia Ll

Ael/aS 8.0 (ssbs 5l (e ST Ae s JLEAY elaall dunlia L)

a3l 1Al (s A s O Laal) A3ah A8 plea) G lad pamy Ll JimdY) e
saal aaill (0 pai slaly a8 colinl daia gall 44 ylall ey CaBgi o5 claad (5383 10-5
ey o8 espall any 3 5e IS B ST G )55 10 2 a8 JS a8 (O e o e ued
A B e 028 daddl)

\Q




plaal) Cy

o ba

2l Gyt i edaally e pudl Jie i) A Ay calall Lle Cagil a
o sn ) iy A0l 5 ghady aals jia ol€ Al ol o el A jlae b sull i€y
ling AlufaS 4.8 8 oS 1 Alae Jhdly adl gl b el Jiaad sy dido 25-15
Ao pudl Jasi liSay 25 (g Bae A gguny @l ALl SIS IS 13 A8 12 ) ss )
d.@J:};ugfja.mjufcﬂ.\&q:ﬁcMJSOBMcﬂ}me\:\s}\EJ\MY\J cJ\J;.\\}{\j@L,J\
Zle W) sy O (S Vg clinsal ada 4il SY3 oa y cochall (ol (g ey Gl

0,3).433\ J‘.ﬁ.ﬁ

20-15 el dpzly )l cplaill A jlae & gl il A8k Juadl oo jLalAY)
dclufaS 5.3 I de yull Ll s ddelu/aS 4.8 de yu oiidy sadl claalYl 28 d3d)
8aly) oiils JS1 delu/aS 0.3 il &3 iyl (il (yall) Jual 5 cAel/aS 5.8
de yull o o Ldla A graay Guiiti ¥ Sl Gt ¢ 5l el s de jull
4 &y AclufaS 0.3 i (o i Aal ) aden G el 135y N (el A jladl
) Bk oo Gl A58 comall ed Gkt 1) Al G e ) Jilail il
Ol @58 O (S W ogd cedan iVl sal) ARyl lad) liSad de

5 sad claall o s 5 sl @i of Sy 48 jlall 03¢y —-- 30 adl Mg
GliSay de yull 34 3 sy (<1 delu/aS 0.3 sl & delu/aS 4.8-4 4o il
A joe B8 Jal e Laad Jidiy dag e Ll e ) de ully 4382 45 o ALl
sie delufaS 0.3 4o u A8l g saaly delu ad Aoyl oy ) el Ay )l
() zalipll N JESY! vie 5 )aT 5 e deyull gla s (Je Yl clidle) [an ¢ lou
Jaliil giley 4 o Ladia) 15al (GlS IS 5 ) ) eDgin) At ol o & il

Ayl

B e JS (3 4883 60-15 ¢laby B cp o) (3 50 B-3 g Cangll - el ) S
iy yail) Ay e J seanll @liSay elallial 4d) 65 Y e ) Y san auzad o Juzadl) (1
Apaly )l

YA




‘?Jsl.i’ﬂ\ i)
s 4680 giall Aol AL ciliny Bluetooth e 53 el Al 2800 5 jeal Jua 8 Sa
Androids i0S Jwiill «Uail "Kinomap” s "Fitshow” s "ZWIFT* gzl i 58

]

FITNESS

o{'oﬁ-é-

Jseaall & lea o gllaall Guakaill Jy 30 o8
el Budaill 8 aasa g8 WS Jaandilly o8
Jseaall & jlea lilae] i Bluetooth ouSah o8
el dalal) duad) AL Glana Jaaldy a8

JGdl ding ksl 8l

Al g 50 Sl

el dualal) Ao AL Cilaxal Ay el dedall 20a
el Aalal) Aol 8L Cilara gl y 2as

O~NOOOTPA~AWN -

Gl e Jsanal) @ lens Stendl dinasis o8

dalaal Jala
Faxy

Lo jlaad @l IV 5 5all 2 0gh cdmin Al (o Jlad i€l e 35 s @ pee IS 13)
diad) 480N

e el A jlae i dwladiind J8 Al of candall 5 Uil s dduzal ) A jlas

le G lld day eyl Gty il 5 ) Jie el 288 A yeal Cilall e i gl
1.6 e sl st Aaidia Ay a5 e 3l all clasal 5 ¢ il g da sl Sl mhasll
o 5 o ye Bac Baal g adhy clly ALl Jgla g calD a5 canioe JSy a8y delu/aS 3.2
saal @lly bl i) s delu/aS 5-3 Y de jull Jasn oliSay « @l any |y jlaill Jadl J o) sl
gl a3y 8 336y 10

\V




ad) g0 7

"FAT" JWaY "PROG" ) padind «af i) Ala (8 el Jlea 5% Levie 7.1

) r-sdil.n\ ‘e.u@j\ O F-5 ‘O‘}}S\ F-4 c&wJ\ﬂ\ -3 c)u_“ F-2 ‘UA.'\;J\ F-1 daladll Ol (s§ 7.2
aa (g saall F-5 (aymas (o) £ 10-5 2 adl (s axdind L F-4 ) F-1 e dalaall Ll de )
Ao yull )y aadial 8yl 2y 025 a2 O1 Ll (F-1 Goam Vsl a8 canall 8 o saall Jlas) o1 7.3
99-10 o & we gl de pull ) adiul (F-2 Jaau g gl ) e bl 7.4

Allsh hanalde jull ) aadiul (F-3 Jiam magll ) Je bl 7.5

g dasal de yud) ) aadind (F-4 o gl 3 e bl 7.6

8 2 (adall Loy b (g adiul o oo 2lae Y1 33U a e dias [F-5 G pm s gasalll ) e bl 7.7
el (B oAl i e ) 58

Sl saill e anal) 8 oy saall sl dbud 3 Qi) julad 5 7.8

F-1 ey Jeol- ‘ 5yl 2-
F-2 s 10-99
F-3 e Lis, | 100-200
F-4 038 20-150
<19 > aady
5 s = (20---24) e
) = (25---29) la> Jois
230 [ERE I W

dadlud) Cm-ﬁ“:thj .8
exdivall Alead )l o bl Slea (il g g (Ol lide Can) (50 g

Al kg Bis 9
ey ) gl o hral) oliCay g AL b g5 iy A Slead) Jany Cogud (3383 10 32 Sleal) aasiud A1 13)
el s

&igish clelaw .10
Judal aall Jlea A Bluetooth asiy Jaxy g3l & geall jSa JYA (0 S Cailed) aladin) eli€a

AV iy 11
Dbl iy (i ol 3 ALl adad Sl

Ay ) Al ) ) (12

@J\J}BJM?OS&MJ;UJ&JLS%M&)Q\ cOngl.uAJJ.CJJAJAJ\
(%o 5 stne +1) x (Aels) i gl x (Aely/sS) de ol x 70.3

\1




26 149 154 159 26 159 164 169 26 166 171 176
27 148 153 158 27 158 163 168 27 166 171 176
28 147 152 157 28 157 162 167 28 165 170 175
29 146 151 156 29 156 161 166 29 165 170 175
30 145 150 155 30 155 160 165 30 165 170 175
31 144 149 154 31 154 159 164 31 164 169 174
32 143 148 153 32 153 158 163 32 164 169 174
33 142 147 152 33 152 157 162 33 163 168 173
34 141 146 151 34 151 156 161 34 163 168 173
35 140 145 150 35 150 155 160 35 163 168 173
36 139 144 149 36 149 154 159 36 162 167 172
37 138 143 148 37 148 153 158 37 162 167 172
38 137 142 147 38 147 152 157 38 161 166 171
39 136 141 146 39 146 151 156 39 160 165 170
40 135 140 145 40 145 150 155 40 160 165 170
41 134 139 144 41 144 149 154 41 159 164 169
42 133 138 143 42 143 148 153 42 159 164 169
43 132 137 142 43 142 147 152 43 158 163 168
44 131 136 141 44 141 146 151 44 158 163 168
45 130 135 140 45 140 145 150 45 158 163 168
46 129 134 139 46 139 144 149 46 157 162 167
47 128 133 138 47 138 143 148 a7 156 161 166
48 127 132 137 48 137 142 147 48 155 160 165
49 126 131 136 49 136 141 146 49 154 159 164
50 125 130 135 50 135 140 145 50 153 158 163
51 124 129 134 51 134 139 144 51 152 157 162
52 123 128 133 52 133 138 143 52 151 156 161
53 122 127 132 53 132 137 142 53 150 155 160
54 121 126 131 54 131 136 141 54 149 154 159
55 120 125 130 55 130 135 140 55 148 153 158
56 119 124 129 56 129 134 139 56 147 152 157
57 118 123 128 57 128 133 138 57 146 151 156
58 117 122 127 58 127 132 137 58 145 150 155
59 116 121 126 59 126 131 136 59 144 149 154
60 115 120 125 60 125 130 135 60 143 148 153
61 114 119 124 61 124 129 134 61 142 147 152
62 113 118 123 62 123 128 133 62 141 146 151
63 112 117 122 63 122 127 132 63 140 145 150
64 111 116 121 64 121 126 131 64 139 144 149
65 110 115 120 65 120 125 130 65 138 143 148
66 109 114 119 66 119 124 129 66 137 142 147
67 108 113 118 67 118 123 128 67 136 141 146
68 107 112 117 68 117 122 127 68 135 140 145
69 106 111 116 69 116 121 126 69 134 139 144
70 105 110 115 70 115 120 125 70 133 138 143
71 104 109 114 71 114 119 124 71 132 137 142
72 103 108 113 72 113 118 123 72 131 136 141
73 102 107 112 73 112 117 122 73 130 135 140
74 101 106 111 74 111 116 121 74 129 134 139
75 100 105 110 75 110 115 120 75 128 133 138
76 99 104 109 76 109 114 119 76 127 132 137
77 98 103 108 77 108 113 118 77 126 131 136
78 97 102 107 78 107 112 117 78 125 130 135
79 96 101 106 79 106 111 116 79 124 129 134
80 95 100 105 80 105 110 115 80 123 128 133

Yo




HR3 5 HR2 5 HR1" Juia¥ "PROG" ) aadinl y cadgill dla 3 6.1

sl a5 e bl

150 (o) 58Y) Qi) Gl pia J2ae/30 el cdelu/aS 8.0 (s sail) A pud) "HR1" geali 2
160 (o) 5Y) Qi) Gl pia J3ae/30 el cdelu/aS 9.0 (s i) A o) "HR2" el 2
170 (o) 58Y) Qi) Gl jm J3ae/30 anl) cdelu/aS 10.0 s sailll de jud) "HR3" geali

D) plaain aadiuall (Say 5«30 Ao jud) 838U a yaiu g ¢ paall dlae) JASL o8 caagll ) aladiul Alls 2 6.2
Gl b pa Jara Jualds ) & 2 ) el Jll) We 80 () 15 e pead) daadg ey 5 LS paal) Huadl Jaall
BT | Wt 1 | PENG [ g =

uﬂjBmu\écuﬁjt_}m‘&h}admud@ew\‘smﬁuj¢c~a‘,“JJr-;Aa.h \c)ud\.ia.\m a2 a0 6.3
Jame Qi 5 alil) ey juim Jama Bl 31 anaa) Adlad 8 5 ) iy puim Jams T alasinsD oSy a5 ,LE
179-86 (3 il il pim Jara Java Sy Qlll il puim

i gl ahae) JAaY aagll ) e bl «Qldll Gl jia ey peal) Guaty addduall 6 g8 S 6.4
iy Jasal de ) 5 dall ) aladial asdiiall (e o) i) 2laelS 10:00 deld) < gl 838 o jaines
4882 99-5 (il shae) = 5l s of (Say  Jaacil

eadliad ) e baral 5 JUaiY) Al ) Jsaall magll )5 e la) 6.5

s Ao ud) Ty allill Jlags (Sl e juldl 53 5 diall ) aladin) @liSay (HRC gl ahiind <51 6.6
B Bl s Jare aa 32 ol

438y 2y daall sl de ) sy allail) o gy o)) celaal) iy o Bas) s 4idy J) 3 (HRC el 101 6.7
) Ao pull dilz) vie sasal) dliaa BEY 5 e S 8 Aelu/aS 0.5 ey e yud) Jasay allill o i caal
el i 80l 31 Jaall (5 giuse 83l 3 aUail a gl cCanginsall QBN Gl juim Jama () amy Jici al 5 (5 gucil) Aoyl
0158 10728 5 (5 s oy Jaall (5 giuse Sl allaill o i caraall Cangl) o ST ) iy paim Jana (1S 13)

OV 10 IS del/aS 0.5 Jaliy o 583 o guid gl e JAed I Y il il pem Jara S 135 <0 (S

HRC gl SLd jaall ol aladid Cosy s 4d2a A

HP1 Juh) 4 e HP2 Jik) 4 ¢ HP3 Juh) 4 ¢
e (L-H)4dagiol) dshaidl) e Aagina) dshidl (L-H) e dingiual) ki) (L-H)
=1 | swaas | JdeY =1 | gwaas | JeY =1 | swass | AeY
15 160 165 170 15 | 170 175 180 15 | 170 175 180
16 159 164 169 16 | 169 174 179 16 | 170 175 180
17 158 163 168 17 | 168 173 178 17 | 170 175 180
18 157 162 167 18 | 167 172 177 18 | 169 174 179
19 156 161 166 19 | 166 171 176 19 | 169 174 179
20 155 160 165 20 | 165 170 175 20 [ 168 173 178
21 154 159 164 21 | 164 169 174 21 | 168 173 178
22 153 158 163 22 | 163 168 173 22 | 168 173 178
23 152 157 162 23 | 162 167 172 23 | 167 172 177
24 151 156 161 24 | 161 166 171 24 | 167 172 177
25 150 155 160 25 | 160 165 170 25 | 166 171 176

V¢




o
<
<
o
—
| < :
0 -
[e0] 01_
To] 1_1
To] 01_ O
(] 1_ 6
oo - 6
(e} m_ 4
” Ow__ < |~ 5
« - 4 o | ©
o : 1_
01 . 01
[qV] < 5 3 01 0
N 3 1
© : w« 9 4
o 3 4
230 i 7@ 6 : 00
Lo 6 9 MU__
© [qV] | 1_ | :
—
N Lo « n1U_ | :
©
O 9 ~| o N 6
(o230 Jer 6 5 6
N | 0© 5 | wa 9 7
© 7 5 3 3
© [ee] ”.U 7 1 3
N~ 1 2
(o)} 5 6 1
s © < | O | :
—
H [ee] ™ n|m » 6 | 71
| n1U_ ©o | © N -
[e0) [o0] S ™ N 3 : O
— | 2 WJ 7 5
o wl © < Lo 5 _/ : 3
B 5 | 6 _/ 6
3 n1U_ 29 N 3 04 | 15
— 4 | 3 1
3 00 3 « _/ _/
(qV] 4 |
()] 5 9 _/ 5
™
~ S © 3 1 7 O 3
— | 2 WJ O 1
a 3 S o < . 3 7 :
© | 1_
«.U (q\] Lo «u - | 5
Lo 5 9 6
s ™ 2 ” | 5 2
™ | 5
3 0 ™ 3 » | 00 3
™
© 5 8 MU__ 6
To] 7 | 5 _/ r_IO_
O 3 9 5
— | 2 WJ 6 1
~ 13 N 6 | 5 2 4
™ 0 1_
3 | u 8 5 B
s (92 : ” 6 3 2
5 5 | « : a9
:
< 7 0
3 [e] o™ - « 9 :
0 5 O |0 oo
1 ~
Te} 5 | 0 9 6
— | 1
o u« <t 3 4 | w« 5
4 <
= 2 | “u 3
“ 5 | < 2 \J
« 8 : O | < «M\
Lo -
< 5 21 m
[a 9 | SM_
d 8 21
: _/ 11_
01
3 : 1_
(o]
| ~
=
1

\Y




).6
|

s

daaaal

f..

Jao

Jao

o
<
<
<
<
8 To)
(o] N
: 213
: 3
o m_ O
o : 6
6 ©
[ee) : m_ 4
o S .
— 4 5
O |~ : 6
o
—
= : n__
o N 3 O
— O 1
™ . M 3 1 0
™ 3 9 4
0 «.u 6 4
To) 6 | 8
N~ : " 9 8
N~ : H__ 8 3
N~ : ” O 8 1
o ] 1 1
N~ 1 9 6
= 7 8 6
o O | 5 6
o — . wJ 5 n1u_ O
N~ 5 5 9 7
N~ 6 «.u 7 3
N~ 7 6 3
(o] : “ n1U_ 9
© : 9 9 2
© : « 6 3 3
© : 6 3
© | 6 8 6
8 3 9 | 3 5
ol O l
— N . M 7 6 O
3 m | 7 2 5
= : | 3 3
k3 6 6 3 3
o : “ 6 6
3 9 | 5 6 5
o 3 ” 6 3 H__
o 5 5 7
To) | 5 7 5
9 3 5 | 7 3
o O O
[o6) N . u« 3 | 0
3 8 | 8 7 6
[ee} : "u 8 m_
< 3 « | m_
3 4 4 7 8 2
< oo « | oo 3
N~ : 3 5
< | 8 6 1
o M 3 O 8 1
o 0 6 4 6
n < o wJ 6 8 5 1
«.u 5 4 4 4 < —
o < «.u 4 3 1
3 1 4 4 2 1
— : " m_ 1 1
3 4 4 4 O 1
o
(o] : ” 1 1
[ee} : 4
(a0} | 9 8
o 7 7
© : | M
- 5 | 5
To) : «.u 4
3 6 3
3 4 | \J
< 3 "
< 5 uv
: [To)
o 5 6
N~ : :
) 7 |
To) : :
3 l |
= —
Mu 9 1
©
—
. 3
-
1

VY




g 1) A8 611 .3

ol Jlea aliy) "l Oleall Juads Mea 3.1

afde Taaal e JS b Aelu/aS 0.1 Adlia) wises agle Tkl (Jondill Alla 8 e Ao uall " e 3.2
¢ ) iy Ao puall Canatin g (Al gha 5 il

5l adde Laial 65 0 S del/aS 0,1 s adle Jaial (Joill Ala 3 e ull 3 :"-"e ull 3.3
)il Ae pud) JIES (i gas 5 ALy 5l

)iy Q) G gase 3y 5 Cogas (Aly sk 5 il Lale Tl cg yal) ol Juall <l siase 334 "+INC" 3.4
Jeall il giosn o Sy gy (Al gha 3 il ale Tasial g yall ol Jaal) il i 0 J& "-INC" 3.5

Jldaly
2l 3y el @l i g 1l sl Aila s 13l aall i om0 g0 Al 3 wasl) 3 sl 3.6
(ot J8dy ol

(st gal) Joaial &g sk Slelaw 3.7

3,6.9.12.5.10.15.20 ::day sl de ) 51,51 3.8

3.6.9.12.5.10.15.20 :4ay yudl Ay 1,51 3.9

Userl-3/ HR1-HR2-/Guse s33aa zal 1 & PO1-P24 1zl JLiay 501 1 aaiin) :PROG 3.10
prall (8 O pall dad S Jasal) (g8 [ QBN G e Jare el 2 (2 HR3

(o) pasl) gmdl g2l 4

o 5e il 33 s gall da W) 8 misia JS il Y] J8 Galiaial oy il C\_"\é.ad:iiﬁﬁ..\éll._l
Ok Ja

e Al 2=l (e ) 55 SO Baal Al JAay 5 START" sl ) e boial 4.2

Aele/oS 0.8 (il Dlea dsdfide o any ()55 5 Baad (Ul aall (&8 gl (a jal SN axl) cpa ) G gl
INC " zilie ¢ el Jlga de ju vl - SPEED" s "+ SPEED" ilaall aadiul caslhadll caill 220 4.3
(el s die bl "+ INC

ddar) jaw sl 5

coial) Sles il de pu JdE e M- de pull” #like Jaxns 511

(el e diide pu i) e "+ Speed” Ui Jony 5.2

el e Sl Sles (88 gy M) ) e baal 5.3

il Slen 3 il il st sl Jadl ilia e Laa) 5.4

Clal lays by ) a5 cpad) WIS QI liari 38 s die 6 peed NNn 5.5

AR




dueal) Jila
oaadl 338U 1

20%

I\

15%

10% 5%

INCLINE

®» © ®

OMOMC

ol il g 2

aiss (pr-set gl ahidiul die dely/aS 22.0--1 rde jull 3lai dgdlal) de pull (aje e jull” 333l 2 1
"P01-P02---P24-HR1-HR2-HR3-FAT" U= e

99:59 N 0:00 (o (oY) a5l g e paill G g yim pe MBS jimje 2.2

99.9-0.00 (s e aall ¢ al) Ailss a je "Ailuall” 2.3

€999-0 ¢y Al yall & jradl Lad 5 ASlgiusall 4y ) sal) Sl yad 5 ym 4S5a "CAL" 3356 2.4

& sina 20 ) 0 e BUail) Al Jaall i)y i a3 : "INCLINE" 338l 2.5

200-50 o+ ) s = e "PULSE" 2.6




2 Al 3k
Dbl A glie A1 1l gn (a ll ld (Jlae ol Jae @llia IS 1Y) colatiall 38 S5 5 o sy

Ol sl asead Wy e IS0 4 U S i & el M Gl Jrag g s
ERISUPTY

Al S Beval G il Slad ) Sleall a5 deasdl masall g2 i g g 8 - bl
Y e JS0 U e il g8 13) Le Jos 588 el cilS 1) dase (8 5l (AL S e (383
(5

andy gl Gull e gings clsd 220 g dsed By o aladiud Gacada il 12
CrsSS pui A M il Jra i e SB ) JSEN (8 (1) (bt s I (8 pm sall Gl
el 13 ae Jgaa g pladtinl ey Y ulal)




g g]aﬂ O lowlas

23 shauYU Gl LY GMe g Aail M E" aand s e cndl e il s A1 1)
Al el

Ao AN Jaas




5 5 ghaill
e 28l (L/R59) s25eall 2 saall st il (3) 438 5all ME*12 21,0 235l @
(L/R16) (52 saa) 3 sanl

6 5shail)
e aladiul 8 el @liSay (Y1 aSalil 3o g Chaiia i (el Oslll) QLY Zlike pa @
el

»olid)

(o) aea i g oMol glhe g LeS JalSI) aanil) (e 2SU

Bel B (a n odiall Slea aladiul J8 o)y le o e 5 JS O (e ST aay 4000 Dleally o8
Ay Clapladll




. (R16) ¥ asieadll 3 gaally (oans 3 o shal
(35) dalanall 4kl 5 (68) MlO*é 3 gzl c;“‘-’-’gl\ Y G U Jragis o o
0 st (52) G M10'20 e it
il Yl e (L/R16) aildll 3 saal) iyl

T 4 5 ghil)
(35) dadaced) dilal) '((E;F;Sl&l 1’8":206‘““‘1- L:wib Sl 53 SO ot o
Do + (62) 43 5l M10%20 sebus 6353-*-"\ .
i) 3 ganll e aSail) Bas g il




1 5 ghil)
5 LS el san g e (5id ) Y sl Al il (64) MB* 12 slansall a2t o
_budi @AJA

2 § ghadl)
DAY b Taad g aday 5 g S Sasdl Jua gi ok ailaii o
5daslll e s glall daall il (74 a8,) M6 A sl a2 o




oLl il adad a6 ySI) i Ladic
Dl adad Al

5 ey At Aaild

gy | s gy | Aas

M10*60 s (NO:62 1
(NO62) = 4 Sl

M10*20 < (NO 68) % 6 e L {¥ 1

M6*12 <5 (NO:64) 4 ol 7 liie (S5) N !

12 e 910.5(NO 35) 10 ol £lie (S6) N !

¢ 4.2x16mm Screw (NO: p 6

1

v’ )‘/‘ 4

M6 =5 (NO:74)

Ja hdl Jlea aeadd Lealiag dl e3a¥) aa 8 oOlef daiagdl 2132l 1
Adaaia Ll (e 2S5 3eal) 850 (e Bl oy caenil) b cad) (8
Jles aead b cline L 3 3¢aY) A a8 Baga sl Gl sa¥) e il oy 2

el (S5 138 il




dalgd) Aaduad) cillalsia

g

@A Gasil) dald s dasall Jladl o dlib bt ool melig b sadl J8
@) Jaaii ¥ o (8 e dnaall JSLEAN ans (e ey 5l Lle 35 (e o jae
_a)\si BJ}SM\ k_ﬂ_u.um J‘Jm‘ J\ JSUia Lf‘u‘;z\:‘jj}“"‘

- ol

elal ja sl dladla Gla¥) cons Jaa Jay y (8 e 38 ohdl Slen pladiul v
Al ) el o 8 V)5 Oleadl 138 (e e 5 b oS ) diash a8 Y
B A A ol o LAl Slen @i Y il gie pha o ) Slen pa
oA A el e il i) Slea aacad Y el dnaliall 4 gl ae Jalay
oSl Javm y A8l Joadf dmy o) e o ol s ol il Slea Jaandiy Wllae n55 Y 4
o il Gl o il i) e oy o U8 cdge (il g Glln ()5S0 a8 de ) &
Aol ety s Y il e aadl) g als
gl pudle g Y | el Slea Je cpoladll du jlas die dpuliadl el elai ) 5
Al ) bl ol (g oall Adal el b iy ad | il Slea (8 Glad () Sy Aalinad
. Aghlas Jlai
il ol i) Glea o 12m A8 U sl 1 bl JilaY) 5
A ol axy 4885 40 A Al el Y
Ll Lads agilan il Slea 0580 o cang s ool du%mﬁgs@\ S pladid oy
UYL i i i) Slea e Aol g ) o cdall vie ol el s el |
PN | I PEN RPN ARV
Cai el Gl Bl Slen o GU o sgll (B pading Y il ol 3 Sles 110
Clazay oLl ol AL&ET sale] aae a p duald Claray ¢ siae el Slea o LaY | gluag
(S Al
O Ay Bl el Gl Al & pacadie V) il Slead A8l ell 11
5 38l WS 8 JLai¥) i g 5 sl
b e ce de gl Bl sl g Kl dhae g slad Jdd) Sles de il 31312
pSall Bas 5 e ond) (g Jaad die (oalie JSGy Al Glea a5y o g
o dilall el (s Jlagal ol A8Uall ellu e ) Al ells Caaine 8 Juagillh 83y 13
DJ‘JAJ\aAJJDJ\PUAuJSSL\Mu\tiuM(JaAJi cz\éu\é‘h‘;;@euaémj
Llal Gala 5 Gaos ol 8 andind V) g ¢ abusall il aladiin) aial 5 dadi )
Jlai) Coaaa i 400 5eS doday
O o 00 A ) 5 AUl el Juad oy ¢ il Sl aladinl ade xie 14

WN P

© 0~




Obgioeall Jgi

v dalgl) D) culdaluia|
¢ el Claglas
A 78l 5 Aall ilaglas
q o= )l 5Lk
\o Agleall
VY aglall il
Y A slaa¥) (e
Y. Al (0 yal
Y Aalaall Cilaglas
YY Ny PO
Yy BREA
Yt FEUPSEE T
Yo Leadlal 5 ¢Uadly) Calasia)




JKY LAND

Need Help?
30 Luva i

Call For Technical Support.

il acall e Jgeanll Jual

United Arab Emirates anial) 4y yll &l YY)

+971 56 501 5399
+971 54 308 4588
customercare@topskyland.com
https://topskyland.com

Saudi Arabia 403 grid) Ay yall ASLadll

+966 50 819 8548
+966 59 643 1174
customerservice@topskyland.com
https://sa.topskyland.com

www.topskyland.com




